
3/1/2019

Submitted Date

No

-$                                      

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

-$                                      

-$                                      

No

NA

-$                                      

Project Number

Budget Impact:

FundAccount Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0151

Legistar File ID

3/19/2019

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Approval of a Memorandum of Agreement with the University of Arkansas for installation and maintenance of signs 

on certain roadways on or near the University of Arkansas Campus

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:

Submitted By

Chris Brown ENGINEERING (621)

Division / Department

Comments:

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:



 
 
 

 

 MEETING OF MARCH 19, 2019 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU:  Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
  Garner Stoll, Development Services Director 
  
FROM: Chris Brown, City Engineer 
 
DATE: March 1, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of a Memorandum of Agreement with the University of Arkansas 

for installation and maintenance of signs on certain roadways on or near 
the University of Arkansas Campus 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of a Memorandum of Agreement with the University of Arkansas, 
Fayetteville for installation and maintenance of street signs by the UA on and near the UA 
campus, per the exhibit attached.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
The City is responsible for maintenance of all public streets within our rights of way.  This 
responsibility includes maintenance of traffic control signs.  The Manual on Uniform Traffic Control 
Devices (MUTCD) regulates all aspects of signs, and is the governing document the city is 
required to comply with.   
   
DISCUSSION: 
The University of Arkansas (UA) desires to install specially colored street name signs at certain 
locations on and near the campus, on stop and yield signs, and on signal mast arms.  The UA 
has agreed to install and maintain these signs. This Memorandum of Agreement delegates the 
authority and responsibility for maintaining street name signs in the locations noted in the 
agreement and on Exhibit A.  If approved, the UA will remove the existing street name signs and 
install signs with a different color scheme and logo. 
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
None 
 
Attachments: 
Signed Memorandum of Agreement 
Exhibit A 











C E N T E R  S T R E E T

D I C K S O N  S T R E E T

L A F A Y E T T E  S T R E E T

C E N T E R  S T R E E T

M O U N T A I N  S T R E E T

E
A

S
T

 A
V

E
N

U
E

B
L

O
C

K
 A

V
E

N
U

E

S
C

H
O

O
L

 A
V

E
N

U
E

S
C

H
O

O
L

 A
V

E
N

U
E

M A P L E  S T R E E T

W
IL

S
O

N
 A

V
E

N
U

E

P
A

R
K

 A
V

E
N

U
E

D
U

N
C

A
N

 A
V

E
N

U
E

B U L L D O G  B O U L E V A R D

M A R T I N  L U T H E R  K I N G  J R  B O U L E V A R D

C L E V E L A N D  S T R E E T

G
R

E
G

G
 A

V
E

N
U

E

W
E

S
T

 A
V

E
N

U
E

M A P L E  S T R E E T

D
U

N
C

A
N

 A
V

E
N

U
E

D I C K S O N  S T R E E T

71

R
A

Z
O

R
B

A
C

K
 R

O
A

D

M E A D O W  S T R E E T

L E R O Y  P O N D  D R I V E

C A R L S O N  D R I V E

M I T C H E L L  S T R E E T

M A R T I N  L U T H E R  K I N G  J R  B O U L E V A R D

F A I R V I E W  S T R E E T

M A P L E  S T R E E T

G
A

R
L

A
N

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E

A
R

K
A

N
S

A
S

 A
V

E
N

U
E

M
C

I L
R

O
Y

 A
V

E
N

U
E

H
A

R
M

O
N

 A
V

E
N

U
E

W I L L I A M  S T R E E T

C E N T E R  S T R E E T

C L E V E L A N D  S T R E E T

L
E

V
E

R
E

T
T

 A
V

E
N

U
E

D O U G L A S  S T R E E T

S
T

O
R

E
R

 A
V

E
N

U
E

O
A

K
L

A
N

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E

L
I N

D
E

L
L

 A
V

E
N

U
E

W
H

I T
H

A
M

 A
V

E
N

U
E

R
A

Z
O

R
B

A
C

K
 R

O
A

D

O
L

I V
E

R
 A

V
E

N
U

E

G
R

E
G

G
 A

V
E

N
U

E

N E T T L E S H I P  S T R E E T

C E N T E R  S T R E E T

H O T Z  D R I V E

M A R K H A M  R O A D

S
T

A
D

IU
M

 D
R

IV
E

S
T

A
D

IU
M

 D
R

IV
E

C L I N T O N  D
R I V E

R
A

Z
O

R
B

A
C

K
 R

O
A

D

E
A

S
T

E
R

N
 A

V
E

N
U

E

BELL

O l d  M a i n
L a w n

MAIN

OZAR

ENGR

CHEM

MULN WALK

AGRIHOEC GRAD

MEMH ARMY

PEAHSCSW

G r e e k
T h e a t r e

C e n t r a l
Q u a d

C
A

M
P

U
S

 W
A

L
K

CARN

AGRX

ROSE

PTSC

FNAR MUSC

GIBX

GIBS

LLAW

DISC
CHBC

SCEN

FERR

ARKU

FSBC

JBHT

WJWH

RCED

KIMP

WCOB

HUMP

YOCM

E v e r g r e e n
C e m e t e r y

HAPG

MEEG
PHYS

DAVE

STON

KASF

PKAF

FARM

ARKA

SCHF

Historic
Core

Evergreen
Hill

Athletic
Valley

Maple Hill

Fraternity
Row

Sorority Row

M a p l e  H i l l
A r b o r e t u m

SDPG

McIlroy
HillMCHS

J o n e s - L i n d s e y
G a r d e n s

RAZS

FBAC

Reynolds
Stadium

Walton
Arena

Old Main

Arkansas
Union

WALT

Athletic
Valley

I n t r a m u r a l
F i e l d s

W i l s o n  P a r k

D o w n t o w n
S q u a r e

WEST

PBPS KDLS

AOPS

KKGSDDDS

CIOS

ADPS

ZTAS

UNHSDAVH

HOLR

FUTR

HLTH
AFLS

POSC

MHER

MHWR

MHSR

NWQB

NWQC

HRDR

GTWR

HOTZ

REID

ECHP

ADMN
HUNT

FPAC

FWLR

ALUM

MARK

UNST

BAND

GREG
JBAR

BLCA

HPER

FSFC

SINF

PDTF

LCAF

SAEF

PGDF

GLAD

BUCH

POMF

McDonnell
Field

Bogle
Park

Clinton House
Museum

Razorback
Field

TEST

TRAC

ADSB

DILL

TENN

PRES

EAWH/
CERM/
LISA/
URST

IMMP

FAMA

Public
Library

City
O�ces

Town
Center

Walton
Arts

Center

Fayetteville
High School

GLBL

SUZK

UTCH

KUAF

H o t z
P a r k

F r i s c o
P a r k

S
c

u
ll

 C
re

e
k

 T
ra

il

F
r i

s c
o

 T
r a

i l

STAB

BKST

GARC

JTCD

FNDR

HILL

WAHR

NANO

SUST

MLKA MLKG

O
a

k  R i d g e  T r a i l

Rose
Hill

MSPG

HOUS

JSAC

BBPC

BGRN

CHPN

ECEN

NODU

O
a

k
 R

i d
g

e
 A

r b
o

r e
t u

m

O
a

k
 R

i d
g

e

RAZF

BOGL

ACOSPHMS

EXHIBIT A



Maple St



Lindell Ave



Leverett Ave




